

No. 23-1061

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
HAWKEYE GOLD, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHINA NATIONAL MATERIALS INDUSTRY  
IMPORT AND EXPORT CORPORATION,  
DOING BUSINESS AS SINOMA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
BARTHOLOMEW L. MCLEAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DWYER ARCE  
KUTAK ROCK LLP  
1650 Farnam Street  
Omaha, Nebraska 68102  
(402) 346-6000  
bart.mcleay@kutakrock.com  
dwyer.arce@kutakrock.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| A. Sinoma Misapprehends “Circuit Split” .....  | 2    |
| 1. Treatment is Not Uniform .....  | 2    |
| 2. Sinoma’s First Motion .....   | 3    |
| 3. Personal Jurisdiction Does Not Depend<br>on Service of Process .....                      | 4    |
| 4. Sinoma Made an Appearance .....   | 5    |
| 5. Appearance is Substitute for Service....  | 5    |
| 6. First Motion’s “Success” Is Irrelevant....  | 6    |
| 7. Waiver Is Not Avoided by Filing Motion<br>Under Different Title .....                     | 8    |
| 8. Difference of Default and Default<br>Judgment Is Meaningless for Waiver<br>Purposes ..... | 9    |
| 9. <i>Baragona</i> Has No Application.....   | 9    |
| B. The Split Is Real.....  | 10   |
| 1. Eighth and Sixth Circuits .....   | 10   |
| 2. Sinoma’s Motion Would Be Denied in<br>Six Circuits.....                                   | 11   |
| a. Ninth Circuit .....   | 11   |
| b. Seventh Circuit.....  | 11   |
| c. Tenth Circuit .....   | 12   |
| d. Fifth Circuit.....  | 12   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|                                    | Page |
|------------------------------------|------|
| e. Eleventh Circuit .....          | 13   |
| f. D.C. Circuit .....              | 14   |
| C. This Case Warrants Review ..... | 14   |
| CONCLUSION.....                    | 15   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| CASES  |           |
| <i>Am. Ass’n of Naturopathic Physicians v. Hayhurst</i> ,<br>227 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....            | 3, 8, 11  |
| <i>Baragona v. Kuwait Gulf Link Transport Co.</i> ,<br>594 F.3d 852 (11th Cir. 2010).....                  | 9         |
| <i>Boston Telecomms. Grp., Inc. v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu</i> ,<br>249 F. App’x 534 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 11        |
| <i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. M.T.S. Enters., Inc.</i> ,<br>811 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1987).....                   | 8, 12, 13 |
| <i>Gerber v. Riordan</i> ,<br>649 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2011).....  | 1, 9      |
| <i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov’t Auth.</i> ,<br>843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....            | 7-9, 14   |
| <i>Glater v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>712 F.2d 735 (1st Cir. 1983) .....                               | 3         |
| <i>In re Worldwide Web Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>328 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2003).....                             | 13        |
| <i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....      | 6, 7, 10  |
| <i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>600 U.S. 122 (2023) .....  | 4, 7      |
| <i>O’Brien v. R.J. O’Brien &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>998 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1993).....                 | 11, 12    |
| <i>Sanderford v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>902 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1990).....                    | 9         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page            |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Trustees of Cent. Laborers' Welfare Fund v. Lowery</i> ,<br>924 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1991).....                | 8               |
| <i>United States v.</i><br><i>51 Pieces of Real Prop. Roswell, N.M.</i> ,<br>17 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1994)..... | 12              |
| <i>York v. Texas</i> ,<br>137 U.S. 15 (1890) .....  | 4               |
| <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>  |                 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....   | 3, 6-14         |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h) .....   | 6, 8-10, 12, 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....   | 7, 12           |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)(A).....  | 3, 6, 7         |
| S. Ct. R. 10(a) .....   | 2, 3            |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                 |
| 5C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,<br><u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 1391 (1990) .....         | 3               |
